

RECORD NO. 19-14434-HH

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**PREFERRED COLLECTION AND
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,**
Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE’S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*
BY THE FLORIDA CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION**

Ronald S. Canter
THE LAW OFFICES OF RONALD S. CANTER, LLC
200 A Monroe Street, Suite 104
Rockville, Maryland 20850
(301) 424-7490

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Richard Hunstein v. Preferred Collection and Management Services, Inc. –
Case No. 19-14434-HH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF FLORIDA CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION	1
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E).....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW	3
II. <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED SO THE COURT CAN CARRY OUT ITS DUTY TO SAY WHAT THE LAW IS	4
A. THE PANEL WAS BOUND TO READ THE ENTIRE STATUTORY TEXT AND CONSIDER THE PURPOSE AND CONTEXT OF THE FDCPA	6
B. THE PANEL’S RELIANCE ON THE PARTIES’ AGREED LEGAL DEFINITION OF “COMMUNICATION” WOULD DEFEAT THE PURPOSE OF THE FDCPA	8

C. THE PANEL WAS REQUIRED TO DEFER TO THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FDCPA.....8

III. ALTERNATIVELY, EN BANC REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REMAND THIS CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT FOR AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. HUNSTEIN’S ARTICLE III STANDING.....9

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Andrews v. Trans Union Corp.,
 7 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (C.D. Cal. 1998)
aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds,
 255 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2000), *rev'd other grounds*,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....5

Bazile v. Finance System of Green Bay, Inc.,
 983 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2020)11

Bob Jones University, Inc. v. U.S.,
 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....8

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service,
 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....6

Dunkin v. Walker,
 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....5

Green Valley Specialty Utility District v. City of Cibolo,
 2016 WL 3963224 (W.D. Tex. July 20, 2016)5

Ham v. Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC,
 308 So.2d 942 (Fla. 2020)1

Hunstein v. Preferred Collections and Management Services, Inc.,
 994 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2021).....*passim*

Hylton v. U.S. Attorney General,
 992 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2021)9

Marbury v. Madison,
 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....5

Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.,
854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017)10

Ponce v. BCA Financial Services, Inc.,
2011 WL 13175624 (S.D. Fla. May 25, 2011).....1

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....9, 10

Wagner v. Federal Election Commission,
717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2003)5

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(d).....7

15 U.S.C. § 1692b(c)8

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)3, 10

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)8

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(5).....7

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(8).....7

15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(A)(4)(E)2

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....3

REGULATION

12 C.F.R. § 1006.34(c)(2)(i)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th Ed. 2004).....1

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019).....11

“Consumer Debt Collection Facts” published February, 2018 at
NCLC.org/issues/consumer-debt-collection-facts.html.....3

Debt Collection Practice (Regulation F), 86 Fed. Reg. 5766 (Jan. 19, 2021).....4, 9

Sen. Rep. No. 95-382, Cong. Record, Vol. 123 (1977).....6
